
I
)

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2

13

t4

l5

16

t7

18

19

20

2l
,,)

23

24

t<

26

n
28

29

30

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIIIM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,
(amcnding Resolution No. 13-224, ,.Approval ofthe FY 2013 Tohono o'odham Department

of Health and Human Servlces, Division of Cornmunity Health - women' Infants
and Children (WIC) - ITCA Budget Amendment #1, to adiust award

trom $1E5,625.0o to $201,600.00, Account 650-13-6261")

RESOLUTION NO. I?-225

WHEREAS, the Tohono o'odham Nation has successftrlly operated the Tohono o'odham

Department of Health and Human services-Division of corn'nunity Health-women

Infantsandchlldren(wlc)Programwhichprovidespreventivehealthcare;and

WHEREAS, the Inter-Tribal council ofArizOna through an Intergovernmentalagreement receives

funds from the united states Department of Agriculture for programs designed to

benefrt wolnen, infants and children; and

the Tohono o'odham Nation has entered into a Memorandum ofAgreementwith the

Inter-TrlbalcouncilofArizonatofundandoperatethewomen,Infants,andchildren

(WIC) Program for time period October 01, 2012 through September 30' 2015; and

the serylces provlded to eligible clients have been benefrcial and services continue to

ben€cessarytohelpa|leviatenutritionalhealthrtsksandinprovethehealthof

individuals at risk; and

the Inter lribal councll of Arlzona ls increasing grant level from $185'525.00 to

$2O1,60O.00 for the Women, Infant and Children (WIC) Brogram effective October I'

2012; and

theFY2ol3wlc-ITCABudgetltmendment#lincreasetolndirectcostsfrom
$29,242.91 to $31A17,24i a'nal

WEEREAS, the followlng ltne items are increased : 7OO0 Ofrice Supplies, 7010 Program Supplies'

7020 Kitchen supplies, 7100 utilities, 7410 RM vehicles and 7430 RM Grounds, also

creating line items: 6530 Transportation and 7210 FreighvPostage; and

WHERBAS, the Health and Htrman services comnittee and the Budg€t and Finance committee

ofthe Leglslative councll have reviewed this Budg€t and rccommend its approval and

adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE tT RESOLVED that the Tohono o'odham Leglslative council hereby:

l.ApprovesFt2ol3women,InfantandChildrcn,(wrc)-ITCABudgetltnendment

#1 adiusting grant award alnolnt from $rE5,625'oo to a new award amount of

$201,600.0o.

2. Approves increases to operational expense line items'

Approves creating newlines to the women,Infant and Cbildren (WIc) ITcAbudget'

Approves an lncrease to Indirect Cost from $29 '242.91 
to $31'217 '24'

3.

4,



I
)
1

4

J
6

8
9

10
1l

RXSOLUTTON NO. 13-225
Resolutlon No. l3-224, "Approvalofthe FY 2ol3 Tohono o'odham DepartmentofEealth and

Erman servic€s, Dlvislon of community Eealth - women, Infants and Children (wIC) - IICA Budg€t
#1, to adiust award from $185,625,o0 to $2ol,600,00, account 6 50'l t-6261")

Page 2 of3

BE IT FINAILY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham f,egislative Council hereby authorizes the

Chairperson and any designated official to expend and adminlster the Budget as

attached, provlded that any Amendments affectlng the funds or fundlng level ls

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odhan Leglslative Council.

Th€ foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odham Legislative councilon the lll Day
ofIUNE.2ol3 ata meeting at which a quorumwas presentwith a vote ofall€!5 FOR|:10:-AGArNsIi

NOT VOTING; and [0ll llBsENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the council by Article vI,
I (dx2)and(3) ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation' adopted by the Tohono

o'odham Nation on Ianuary 18, 1986; and approved by the acting Deputy assistant secretary -
Indian Alfairs (operations) onMarch 6,1986, pursuantto s€ction l6 oftheactofJrne 1t,1934 (4E

Stat. 9t4).

4,
Evonnc Wilson, L

/1
day of

tothe otlice ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odhamSaid Resolution wagubrnitted fora
Nation on tne l( ilay of- , 2ort at Y:3? o'ctock, P .ru.,

pursuant to the provisions ofsectio ofArticle vII of the Constitution and will become ritfectlve
upon his approval or upon his fa re to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

12

13

14

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2l
22

23
24,,.

26
)n
28
29
30
31
7)
33
34
35
36
5t
38
39
40
4l
a

oNo

latlve SecretarT



Rf,SOLUIION NO. T3-225
(Amending Resolution No. l3-224, "Approval ofthe FY 2Ol3 Tohono O'odham DepartmentofEealth and
Iluman Services, Divlslon of Community Eealth - Women, Infants and Childrcn (WIC) - ITCA Bndget

#1, to adiustaward from $185,625.OO to $2Or,600,OO, Account 65O-13-6261")

I
)
1

4
5
6
1

8
9

10
1l
t2
13
t4
15
16
17
l8
t9
20
2l
,,.,

23
24
t<
26
)1

28
29
30
31
It
11

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
4E

to the f,eglslative secretary on t n" f4 a^v rf
I /', /7

2or3. at U'/7 o'ctocr. -! .u.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

Page 3 of3

I Kl aPPRovED

I I DISAPPROVED

ontne 11 aaror 9a- ,ron

ur1.'Q o.rol,"n(-

TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION



ACTION;

RESOLUTION NO.13-225

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 13.224, (APPROVAL OF THE FY 2013 TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH
A\TD HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF COMMUMTY IIEALTH _ WOMEN, INT'ANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) . ITCA
BUDGET AMENDMENT #1, TO ADJUST AWARD FROM $185,625.00 TO $201,600,00, AccouNT 650-13-6261"

COTJNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

JUNE 13, 2013

SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHIJR WILSONMOVED:

DATE:

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATTVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
24.2

I. LUCINDA ALLEN
(Nicholas Jos€)

2. MARY LOPEZ
(

r12.1

l12.l

x

x

SELLS
502.0

I. ARTHIJR WILSON
(Kimberly Mu[)

2. BARBARA HAVIER
(

251.0

251.0

x

x

SCHUK TOAK
174.2

1. FRANCES B. STEPIIENS
(AnthoDy J. Rios)

2. OIJINTIN C. LOPEZ
Clohn Fendenheim)

87.1

87.l

x

x

SAN XAVIER
224.2

r. HILARION CAMPUS
a)

2. ADAM ANDREWS
(

112.1

rl2.l

x
x

SAN LUCY
21.9,6

1. DIANA MANTJEL
(Gloria Ramirez)

2. JANA MONTANA
(

109.8

109.8

x

x

PISINEMO
210.6

1. CHESTTR ANTONE
CIotry Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANUEL, SR.
(

105.3

105.3

x

x

IIICKTWAN
196.9

1. LOIJIS R. LOPEZ
Michele Ortesa)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
(Manuel Osequeda' Jr.)

98.45

98.45

x

x

IIIA CED
r9.6

I, LORRAINE EILER
(JoleDe Garcia)

2. MICHAEL FI,oRES
)

9.8

9.8

x

x

GU VO
ur.0

1. GRACE MANUEL
(trloyd Flor€s)

2, PAMELA ANGHILL
(Jeffery ADtone, Sr.)

ltn <

120.5

x

x x

GU ACHI
251.3

r. TIMOTIIY L. JOAQUIN
(,

2. LORET'TA LEWIS
(Iruis Johnsotr)

128.65

r28.65

x

x

CHUKUT KUK
319.2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Marlakay C. Henry)

2. BILLMAN I,oPEZ
(

159.6

159.6

x

x

BABOQUIVARI
357.7

I. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta llarvey)

2. VERNON J. SMITII
(Gloria Zazueta)

178.85

r78.85

x
x

TOTAL 2,,946.5 2,946.5 -0- -0- t01l


