
I
)

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

14

15

16

t7

18

t9

20

2L

)a

)1

u
)E

26

27

28

29

30

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approval ofthe Fy 2013 Tohono O'odham Department ofHealth and Human Services, Division

of communit!| Health - women, tnfants and chlldren (wlc) - IICA Budget Am€ndment #1' to
adiust award from $185,625.00 to $201'600.o0' Account 650-13-6261)

RESOI,UTION N O. I' -2211

wHERf,AS, the lohono o'odham Nation has successfully operated the Tohono o'odham

Department of Health and Human Services-Dlvlsion of Communlty Health-Women

Infants and chlldren (wlc) Program whlch provldes preventive health care; and

the Inter-Tribal councilofArlzonathroughan Intergovernmentalagr€ementrec€ives

funds from the united states Department of agrlculture for programs designed to

beneflt wornen, infants and children; and

WIIEREAS, the lohono o'odham Nation has entercd into a Memorandum of agreement with the

Inter-Tribal Council ofArizona to fund andoperate the Women,Infants and Children

(WIC)ProgramfortineperiodOctober0l,2012throughs€ptember30,2015;and

WHEREAS, the servlces provid€d to eligibte clients have be€n benellclal and services continue to

be necessary to help alleviat€ nntritlonal health risks and inprove the health of

individuals at risk; and

th€ Inter Tribal council of Arizona ls increaslng grant level from s185'625.0O to

$201,600.0o for the women, Infant and children (wlc) program effective october I'
2012; and

the Fy 2013 wlc - ITCA Budget Amendment #l increase to Indirect costs frorn

$29,242.91 to 9t1,217.24i anll

WHEREAS, the following llne itcms are increased: To00 officc supplies, Tol0 Programsuppues'

7020 Kltchen supplies, 7100 uttlities, 74lo RM vehicles and 7430 RM Grounds, also

creating line items: 6530 Transportation and 7210 FreighvPostage; and

WIIEREIIS, the Health and Human Services Commlttee and the Budget and Financc Comrnittee

ofthc Legistatlve Council have revlewed this Budget and recommend its approvaland

adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono o'odham Legislative council hereby:

l. Approves FY 2013 Women, Infant and Chitdren' (wlc)-ITCA BudgetAmendment

#r aditrsdng grant award amount from $185,625.00 to a new award amount of

$201.600.00.

2. Approves furcreases to operational expense llne items.

Approves cr€ating newlines to the Women, Infant and chlldren (wIC) ITcAbudget'

Approves an increase to Indlrect Cost fro|n $29 '242.91to $ll'217 .2tL'

3.

4.



I
)

3

4

5
6
7
8
9

l0
l1

t2

13

14

15

16

NO. 13-224
of the FY 2ol3 Tohono O'odham Dcpartment of Eealth and Euman services, Divislon of

Commnnity Eealth -Wonen,Infants and Children (WIC) - ITCA Budgetltmendment#1, to adtust award
$185,625.oo to $2ol,600,oo, Account 650-r3-626r)

Page 2 of3

BE IT FINAJ.LY RESOLVED that the lohono o'odham Legislative Council hereby authorizes the

chairperson and any designated oflicial to expend and adninister the Brdtet as

attached, proyided that any Amendments allecting the funds or funding level ls

submitted for furrth€r prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council'

Ihe foregoing R€solution was passedbythe Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councll on the lLl Day
of IUNE,2Ol3 ata meeting atwhlch a quorum was presentwith a vote of a9:!O5 FOR;:0:AGAINSI;
-0- NOT VOTING; and IOll ABSENT, pnrsuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI,
Section I (q)(2)g4!(l) ofthe Constitrtion ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation' adopt€d by the Tohono
o'odham Nation on fanuary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting D€prty assistant secretary -

Itlfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pursuantto Section l6 oftheActoflune 1t' 1934(48
984).

Dvonne wilson, Le

1 auy ot

valtothe oflice ofthe Chairman ofthe Tohono O'odham
, 2ort at q:tc o'clock, / .M.,

pursuantto the provisions ofsectlon 5 #fArtlcle vu ofthe constitution and will become effectlve
approve or disapprove it wtthfur 4t hours of

submittal.

t7

18

l9
20

2l
))
23
24
)<
26
)1
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42



RESOLUTION NO, 13-224
of the FY 2013 Tohono O'odham Department of Eealth and Enman services, Divlslon of

Health-Women,Infants andChlldren (WIc) - ITCA BudgetAmendment#l' to adiust award
$185,625.OO to $2Ol,600.Oo, Account 650-13-6261)
3 of3

I

3
4

6

I
9

10
Ll
t2
13
t4
15
t6
L7
18
l9
20
2L
))
23
24
,<
26

28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
36
51

38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

,[o""*oo.o o,,tne /9 aayor

I I DISAPPROVED

Returned to the r,egisfative s€cr etary ontlre / Q ilay of

, 2013

TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATTON

It" /1
2or3. at 4./4 o'"to"u,.4 .u."""i""""' _i-

Evonne Wilson, f, egislative Secretary



RX,SOLT-rTrON NO. t3-2U

ACTION: APPROVAL OF TIIE FY 2013 TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF
COMMUNITY IIEALTH - WOMEN, INTANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) - ITCA BUDGET AMEI\'DMENT #1, TO ADruST
AWARD FROM $18s.62s.00 TO $20r.600.00. ACCOUNT 6sG13-6261

MOVED: COIJNCILWOMANSANDRAORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILMAN ARTHTTR WILSON

DATE: JUNE 13' 2013

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
toF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

SIF OIDAK
224.2

r. LUCINDA ALLEN
{Nicbolas Jose)

2. MARY LOPEZ
( )

tt2.l

112.1

X

x

SELLS
502.0

I, ARTIIUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. BARBARA IIAVIER
( )

251.0

251,0

x

x

SCHUK TOAK
174,2

I. FRANCES B. STEPITENS
(Adhony J. Rios)

2. OUINTIN C. LOPEZ
dohn FendeDheiml

87.1

87.1

X

x

SAN XAVIER
224.2

1. IIILARION CAMPUS

2. ADAM ANDREWS
( )

112.1

112.1

x

x

SAN LUCY
219.6

1. DIANA MANIJEL
(Gloria RaDirez)

2. JANA MONTANA
( )

1(D.8

109.8

x

x

PISINEMO
210,6

r. CHESTER ANTONE
Clony Murrietta)

2. EDWARD MANTJEL, SR.
)

105.3

105.3

x

x

HICKIWAN
196.9

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA
(Manuel Os€queda, Jr.)

98.45

98.45

x

x

HIA CED
19.6

r. LORRAINE EILER
(Jolene Garcia)

2. MICIIAEL FITORES
)

9.8

9.8

x

x

GU VO
ut.0

r. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Jeffery Atrtone, Sr,)

t20.5

120.5

X

x x

GU ACHI
257,3

1. IIMOTHY L, JOAQIJIN
(,

2. ITORETTA LEWIS
(Iruis Johnron)

128.65

128.65

x

x

CIIIJKUT KUK
3r9,2

r. ETHEL GARCIA
(Marlakay C. Henry)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
t,

159.6

r59.6

x

x

BABOQUIVARI
357.7

r. FMNCES MIGIIEL
(Roberta Harvey)

2. I'ERNON J. SMITH
(Gloria Zazueta)

178.85

178.85

x

x

TOTAL 2,946,5 2,,946.5 -0- -0- t0u


